

APPEAL NOS. 20-55106, 20-55107

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

CALIFORNIA TRUCKING ASSOCIATION, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants,

and

INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF TEAMSTERS,
Intervenor-Defendant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
THE HONORABLE ROGER T. BENITEZ
CASE No. 3:18-cv-02458-BEN-BLM

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE OFFICE OF THE LOS ANGELES CITY ATTORNEY
AND THE CITY OF OAKLAND IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS AND REVERSAL**

OFFICE OF THE LOS ANGELES CITY ATTORNEY
Michael N. Feuer, City Attorney (SBN 111529)
Kathleen A. Kenealy, Chief Assistant City Attorney (SBN 212289)
Michael J. Bostrom, Assistant City Attorney (SBN 211778)
Danielle L. Goldstein, Deputy City Attorney (SBN 257486)
Christopher S. Munsey, Deputy City Attorney (SBN 267061)
200 North Spring Street, 14th Floor
Los Angeles, California 90012-4131
Telephone: (213) 978-1868
Facsimile: (213) 978-2286
danielle.goldstein@lacity.org

Attorneys for Petitioner
THE OFFICE OF THE LOS ANGELES CITY ATTORNEY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Los Angeles Superior Court’s Analysis of the Scope of the Business-to-Business Exemption Is Contrary to California Law, the District Court Erred in Adopting It, and This Court Should Not Follow It.	4
A. The Superior Court’s Interpretation of the Business-to- Business Exemption Is Contrary to California Law.	7
B. AB5 Is No Different, from a Preemption Standpoint, than Standards that Are Routinely Upheld.	12
II. The Harms of Enjoining Enforcement of AB5 Are Significant and Increasing.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	16
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	18
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bedoya v. Am. Eagle Express, 914 F.3d 812 (3d Cir. 2019)13

Cal. Trucking Ass'n v. Su, 903 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2018)..... 3, 5, 11, 12

Dynamex Operations W. v. Superior Court, 4 Cal.5th 903 (Cal. 2018)..... *passim*

Garcia v. Border Trans. Group, LLC,
28 Cal. App. 5th 558, 575 (Cal. App. 2018).....9

Goyal v. CSX Intermodal Terminals, Inc., 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS
164643 (N.D. Cal. Sep. 25, 2018, No. 17-cv-06081-EMC).....9

Greater Westchester Homeowners Assn. v. City of Los Angeles,
26 Cal. 3d 86 (1979)8

King v. Order of United Commercial Travelers of America,
333 U.S. 153 (1948).....6

Mabry v. Superior Court, 185 Cal. App. 4th 208 (Cal. App. 2010).....7

Munson v. Del Taco, Inc., 522 F.3d 997 (9th Cir. 2008).....6

People ex rel. Harris v. Pac Anchor Transportation, Inc.,
59 Cal.4th 772 (Cal. 2014)..... 10, 11, 12

People v. Cal Cartage Transp. Express, LLC,
2020 WL 497132 (Cal. Super. Ct. Jan. 8, 2020) *passim*

People v. Rizo, 22 Cal. 4th 681 (Cal. 2000).....10

S. G. Borello & Sons, Inc. v. Department of Industrial Relations,
48 Cal.3d 341 (Cal. 1989)..... 3, 9, 12

Statutes

49 U.S.C. § 145012

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 172041

California Assembly Bill 5(2019-2020 Reg. Session) *passim*

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Other Authorities	
B. Watt, <i>For Truck Drivers at the Ports of Los Angeles and Long Beach, It's a Waiting Game</i> , KPCC (Jun. 2, 2015).....	1
D. Wagner, <i>Coronavirus Is Hitting Port Of Los Angeles Truckers Hard — Some Harder Than Others</i> , LAist (March 12, 2020), available at https://perma.cc/QLD4-K2CQ	16
Port of Oakland, <i>The Economic Impact of the Port of Oakland</i> (October 9, 2018).....	1
Rules	
Fed. R. App. P. 29.....	1
